TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association		02/13/2014	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YRC Worldwide Inc.
Street Address:	10990 Roe Avenue
City:	Overland Park
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66211
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 84

Number	Word Mark
2014616	2-DAY USA
3198964	CREATING POSSIBILITIES
2401117	DEFINITE DELIVERY
3198905	DEFINITE DELIVERY
2314029	DELIVERING TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS TO T
2359522	EXACT
2230978	EXACT EXPRESS
3278704	EXACT EXPRESS
2375251	EXACT EXPRESS EXPEDITED AIR & GROUND DEL
3273174	EXPRESS LANE SERVICES
2037882	EXPRESSWORKS
1671364	E-Z EXPORT
2951212	FAST AS FLITE
3305695	GLOBAL QBT TRADEMARK
	2014616 3198964 2401117 3198905 2314029 2359522 2230978 3278704 2375251 3273174 2037882 1671364 2951212

REEL: 005219 FRAME: 0454

Registration Number:	3888216	GUARANTEED WINDOW		
Registration Number:	3077125	I AM ROADWAY		
Registration Number:	2438906	KIP SYSTEM		
Registration Number:	1895361	MERGE-IN-TRANSIT		
Registration Number:	3204089	MY ROADWAY		
Registration Number:	2442850	MY YELLOW		
Registration Number:	3020602	OPEN LOCK		
Registration Number:	3198972	POOLTRAC		
Registration Number:	1829003	PREVIEW		
Registration Number:	1288108	QUIKTRAK		
Registration Number:	1068287	ROADWAY R		
Registration Number:	3068705	R2RETURNS		
Registration Number:	3279235	REGIONAL OUTFITTERS		
Registration Number:	2961833	REIMER EXPRESS LINES LTD.		
Registration Number:	1458659	RELAY		
Registration Number:	1474437	RELAY		
Registration Number:	3323647	RESIDENTIAL CONNECT		
Registration Number:	1050952	ROADWAY		
Registration Number:	2684654	ROADWAY AIR		
Registration Number:	2847628	ROADWAY BORDER AMBASSADOR		
Registration Number:	3198320	ROADWAY CUSTOM SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	2115325	ROADWAY EXPRESS		
Registration Number:	2804885	ROADWAY REVERSE LOGISTICS, INC.		
Registration Number:	3593844	ROADWAY TIME-ADVANTAGE		
Registration Number:	3274110	ROADWAY TIME-CRITICAL		
Registration Number:	2837059	ROADWAYAIR FREQUENT SHIPPER PROGRAM		
Registration Number:	3198956	SEALED EXHIBIT		
Registration Number:	3198980	SHIFT TO HIGHER PERFORMANCE		
Registration Number:	3593359	SPECIALIZED SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	3316864	SWAMP HOLLY		
Registration Number:	2318784	TEAM YELLOW		
Registration Number:	2318785	TEAM YELLOW		
Registration Number:	2076453	USF		
Registration Number:	2076452	USF		
Registration Number:	2154111	USFREIGHTWAYS		
<u> </u>	11	TRADEMARK T		

	2154112	USFREIGHTWAYS		
Registration Number:	2152855	US FREIGHTWAYS		
Registration Number:	3077126	WE ARE ROADWAY		
Registration Number:	3666792	YELLOW		
Registration Number:	1212749	YELLOW		
Registration Number:	3575015	YELLOW		
Registration Number:	1212751	YELLOW		
Registration Number:	1212750	YELLOW		
Registration Number:	1866137	YELLOW CORPORATION		
Registration Number:	3204115	YELLOW RACING		
Registration Number:	3239903	YELLOW RACING		
Registration Number:	3886496	YELLOW ROADWAY		
Serial Number:	77578559	YELLOW ROADWAY CORP.		
Registration Number:	3072965	YELLOW ROADWAY CORPORATION YR		
Registration Number:	3570947	YELLOW TRANSPORTATION		
Registration Number:	3653148	YELLOW VOLUME ADVANTAGE		
Registration Number:	2486194	YES WE CAN		
Registration Number:	2935940	YR		
Registration Number:	3272882	YRC		
Registration Number:	3341439	YRC LOGISTICS		
Registration Number:	3656715	YRC NORTH AMERICAN TRANSPORTATION		
Registration Number:	3395557	YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION		
Registration Number:	3569587	YRC TRANSPORTATION		
Registration Number:	3266262	YRC WORLDWIDE		
Registration Number:	3174011	YRC WORLDWIDE		
Registration Number:	3569563	YRC WORLDWIDE BIZCONNECT		
Registration Number:	3285422	YRCRT		
Registration Number:	3393133	YRCW		
Registration Number:	3089016	ZIP DISK		
Registration Number:	2802186	TRANSFORMATION		
Registration Number:	3764931	YRC TIME-ADVANTAGE		
Registration Number:	3775973	YRC		
Registration Number:	3775974	BE CONFIDENT. IT'S A YRC DELIVERY.		
Serial Number:	77655728	BE CONFIDENT. IT'S DELIVERED.		
Registration Number:	3773115	YRC CONFIDENCE DELIVERED.		
		TRADEMARK		

REEL: 005219 FRAME: 0456

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: jen.rezac@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick J. Gallagher

Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701-4255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11400814 YRC WORLD JPM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick J. Gallagher
Signature:	/patrick j. gallagher/
Date:	02/19/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=2014 Release of Security Interest by JPMorgan for YRC Worldwide 2008#page1.tif source=2014 Release of Security Interest by JPMorgan for YRC Worldwide 2008#page2.tif source=2014 Release of Security Interest by JPMorgan for YRC Worldwide 2008#page3.tif source=2014 Release of Security Interest by JPMorgan for YRC Worldwide 2008#page4.tif source=2014 Release of Security Interest by JPMorgan for YRC Worldwide 2008#page5.tif source=2014 Release of Security Interest by JPMorgan for YRC Worldwide 2008#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is dated as of February 13, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), and made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral trustee under the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Trustee"), to and in favor of YRC WORLDWIDE INC., a Delaware corporation (successor by merger to Yellow Roadway Corporation) ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor and certain of Grantor's subsidiaries entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 17, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), with the Collateral Trustee, and each other Person (as defined therein) that becomes a party thereto pursuant to the terms thereof;

WHEREAS, Grantor and certain of Grantor's subsidiaries entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of August 6, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, Grantor entered into that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of December 10, 2008 (the "Confirmatory Grant"), whereby Grantor granted and/or reaffirmed to the Collateral Trustee a security interest in (i) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks then owned or from time to time after the date thereof owned or acquired by Grantor, together with (2) all proceeds of the Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Trademarks and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same, including, without limitation, those items set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Interests");

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2009, at Reel 003915, Frame 0948 and on January 9, 2009 at Reel 003916, Frame 0127 and on March 9, 2009 at Reel 003948, Frame 0880;

WHEREAS, Collateral Trustee now desires to release any and all interest it has against or in the Interests pursuant to the Confirmatory Grant, the Security Agreement and/or the Collateral Trust Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Trustee agrees and confirms that:

1. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Confirmatory Grant, as applicable.

- 2. The Collateral Trustee hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, extinguishes, relinquishes and releases any and all liens on and/or security interests in or against the Trademarks and the Interests.
- 3. The Collateral Trustee agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Grantor any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or their respective agents, designees or assignees) reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and Grantors' (or their assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and/or the Interests.
- 4. The Collateral Trustee hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives to (a) record this release with any applicable governmental office or agency and (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Trustee in the Trademarks and the Interests.

[Signature Page to Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Trustee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Trustee

SCHEDULE I

GRANTOR – YRC WORLDWIDE I	NC.			
Mark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Status – Appl. Pending/Registered
2-DAY USA	U.S.	74/726,752	2,014,616	Registered
CREATING POSSIBILITIES	U.S.	78/890,489	3,198,964	Cancelled
DEFINITE DELIVERY	U.S.	75/800,720	2,401,117	Cancelled
DEFINITE DELIVERY	U.S.	78/850,142	3,198,905	Cancelled
DELIVERING TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS TO THE WORLD	U.S.	75/597,087	2,314,029	Cancelled
EXACT	U.S.	75/585,614	2,359,522	Registered
EXACT EXPRESS	U.S.	75/513,434	2,230,978	Registered
EXACT EXPRESS	U.S.	77/022,884	3,278,704	Registered
EXACT EXPRESS EXPEDITED AIR & GROUND DELIVERY and Design	U.S.	75/800,721	2,375,251	Registered
EXPRESS LANE SERVICES	U.S.	76/615,074	3,273,174	Registered
EXPRESSWORKS	U.S.	74/703,902	2,037,882	Registered
E-Z EXPORT	U.S.	74/145,006	1,671,364	Registered
FAST AS FLITE	U.S.	76/591,180	2,951,212	Registered
GLOBAL QBT	U.S.	77/065,043	3,305,695	Registered
GUARANTEED WINDOW	U.S.	77/564,415	3,888,216	Registered
I AM ROADWAY	U.S.	76/555,924	3,077,125	Registered
KIP SYSTEM	U.S.	75/492,683	2,438,906	Registered
MERGE-IN-TRANSIT	U.S.	74/513,843	1,895,361	Registered
MY ROADWAY	U.S.	78/895,792	3,204,089	Cancelled
MY YELLOW	U.S.	76/050,324	2,442,850	Cancelled
OPEN LOCK	U.S.	78/494,034	3,020,602	Registered
POOLTRAC	U.S.	78/895,805	3,198,972	Cancelled
PREVIEW	U.S.	74/332,721	1,829,003	Registered
QUIKTRAK	U.S.	73/386,468	1,288,108	Registered
R ROADWAY & Design	U.S.	73/097,035	1,068,287	Registered
R2RETURNS	U.S.	76/556,167	3,068,705	Registered
REGIONAL OUTFITTERS	U.S.	77/065,059	3,279,235	Registered
REIMER EXPRESS LINES LTD.	U.S.	76/560,709	2,961,833	Registered
RELAY	U.S.	73/642,383	1,458,659	Registered
RELAY & Design	U.S.	73/642,381	1,474,437	Registered
RESIDENTIAL CONNECT	U.S.	77/121,992	3,323,647	Registered
ROADWAY	U.S.	73/059,298	1,050,952	Registered
ROADWAY AIR	U.S.	76/328,536	2,684,654	Registered
ROADWAY BORDER AMBASSADOR	U.S.	75/712,382	2,847,628	Cancelled
ROADWAY CUSTOM SOLUTIONS	U.S.	78/716,435	3,198,320	Registered
ROADWAY EXPRESS ROADWAY REVERSE	U.S.	75/099,548	2,115,325	Registered
LOGISTICS, INC. & DESIGN	U.S.	78/195,721	2,804,885	Cancelled
ROADWAY TIME-ADVANTAGE	U.S.	77/352,942	3,593,844	Registered
ROADWAY TIME-CRITICAL	U.S.	77/079,193	3,274,110	Registered
ROADWAYAIR FREQUENT SHIPPER PROGRAM	U.S.	76/445872	2,837,059	Cancelled

GRANTOR - YRC WORLDWIDE INC.					
Mark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Status – Appl. Pending/Registered	
SEALED EXHIBIT	U.S.	78/877,811	3,198,956	Registered	
SHIFT TO HIGHER PERFORMANCE	U.S.	78/905,136	3,198,980	Cancelled	
SPECIALIZED SOLUTIONS	U.S.	77/347,139	3,593,359	Registered	
SWAMP HOLLY	U.S.	77/108,361	3,316,864	Registered	
TEAM YELLOW	U.S.	75/604,847	2,318,784	Cancelled	
TEAM YELLOW & Design	U.S.	75/604,849	2,318,785	Cancelled	
USF	U.S.	75/048,801	2,076,453	Registered	
USF & Design	U.S.	75/048,800	2,076,452	Registered	
USFREIGHTWAYS	U.S.	75/054,518	2,154,111	Registered	
USFREIGHTWAYS (Stylized)	U.S.	75/054,822	2,154,112	Registered	
USFREIGHTWAYS & Design (Wave Design)	U.S.	75/054,823	2,152,855	Cancelled	
WE ARE ROADWAY	U.S.	76/556,168	3,077,126	Registered	
YELLOW	U.S.	78/490,508	3,666,792	Registered	
YELLOW	U.S.	73/340,429	1,212,749	Registered	
YELLOW & Design	U.S.	77/382,468	3,575,015	Registered	
YELLOW & Design	U.S.	73/340,431	1,212,751	Registered	
YELLOW & Design (in black border)	U.S.	73/340,430	1,212,750	Registered	
YELLOW CORPORATION	U.S.	74/370,304	1,866,137	Registered	
YELLOW RACING	U.S.	78/942,299	3,204,115	Cancelled	
YELLOW RACING & DESIGN (new shield)	U.S.	78/967,808	3,239,903	Cancelled	
YELLOW ROADWAY	U.S.	76/561,489	3,886,496	Registered	
YELLOW ROADWAY CORP.	U.S.	77/578,559	4,364,940	Registered	
YELLOW ROADWAY CORPORATION & Design	U.S.	78/490,754	3,072,965	Registered	
YELLOW TRANSPORTATION	U.S.	76/561,486	3,570,947	Registered	
YELLOW VOLUME ADVANTAGE	U.S.	77/365,873	3,653,148	Registered	
YES WE CAN	U.S.	75/889,388	2,486,194	Registered	
YR & Design (Flag)	U.S.	76/582,306	2,935,940	Registered	
YRC	U.S.	78/653,745	3,272,882	Registered	
YRC LOGISTICS	U.S.	78/745,566	3,341,439	Registered	
YRC NORTH AMERICAN TRANSPORTATION	U.S.	77/498,875	3,656,715	Registered	
YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION	U.S.	77/100,428	3,395,557	Registered	
YRC TRANSPORTATION	U.S.	77/500,305	3,569,587	Registered	
YRC WORLDWIDE	U.S.	78/745,559	3,266,262	Registered	
YRC WORLDWIDE & Design	U.S.	78/785,744	3,174,011	Registered	
YRC WORLDWIDE BIZCONNECT	U.S.	77/498,793	3,569,563	Registered	
YRCRT	U.S.	77/101,711	3,285,422	Registered	
YRCW	U.S.	78/784,239	3,393,133	Registered	
ZIP DISK	U.S.	76/292,907	3,089,016	Registered	
TRANSFORMATION	U.S.	76/498,999	2,802,186	Cancelled	
YRC TIME-ADVANTAGE	U.S.	77/640,863	3,764,931	Registered	
YRC & Design (Banner Logo)	U.S.	77/655,672	3,775,973	Registered	
BE CONFIDENT. IT'S A YRC	U.S.	77/655,694	3,775,974	Registered	

GRANTOR - YRC WORLDWIDE INC.				
Mark	Country	Application No.		Status – Appl. Pending/Registered
DELIVERY.				
BE CONFIDENT. IT'S DELIVERED.	U.S.	77/655,728		Cancelled
YRC CONFIDENCE DELIVERED. & Design	U.S.	77/665,523	3,773,115	Registered

RECORDED: 02/19/2014